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Putting it ALL together
-- the TOTAL picture

1. The SSG – relevant? 
z (everything isn’t a bargain – is it?)

2. The PMG speaks – loud and clear!

3. The PERT-A made clear – a vital form

4. The SCG –
z (Conventional and unconventional usage)

5. Portfolio Record Keeper (PRK)

http://bobadams.homestead.com/bobsite.html
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Stock Selection GuideStock Selection Guide

z 1 -- Historical and Projected Growth --
{Quality of company and management

z 2 -- How Well is Management Performing?

z 3 -- Is the Current Price Reasonable?

z 4 -- What is the Risk at the Current Price?

z 5 -- What is the Expected Total Return?

(5 Sections)

*
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(Historical and Projected Growth -- Quality)

zDon’t Expect: Future Sales or EPS 
growth to be >15-20% 
{EPS growth to exceed Sales Growth
{Future growth to exceed projections (ACE)
zUse professional’s projections but not their advise

{Quicken
http://quicken.com/investments/estimates/

1

URLs are active in handout on CD-ROM
*

http://quicken.com/investments/estimates/
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(Historical and Projected Growth -- Quality)

☺Expect:
☺Institutional ownership to be less than 65%

http://quicken.com/investments/estimates/

☺Insider ownership (% depends on size of company) 
zMSN

http://moneycentral.msn.com/investor/invsub/analyst/earnest.asp

☺LT Debt to equity ratio to be less than 25% (SSG)
z(manufacturing companies)

1
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(How Well is Management Performing?)

☺Expect:
☺Profitability to be stable
☺Profitability to be growing (preferably)
☺Profitability to reflect or beat the industry

http://quicken.com/investments/seceval/?p=APPB&cmetric=mgmt

2

*

http://quicken.com/investments/estimates/
http://moneycentral.msn.com/investor/invsub/analyst/earnest.asp
http://quicken.com/investments/seceval/?p=APPB&cmetric=mgmt
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Enter 
symbol 
for your 

company

Return on 
Equity

Return on 
Assets

Return on 
Invested 
Capital

*

Quicken
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(Is the Current Price Reasonable?)

☺Expect:
☺Current PE to be =< 5 year average PE
☺(Relative Value between 80 and 110)
☺Remove outliers
☺PE Columns
☺Low Price Column
☺% Payout Column

☺Base the Projected PE on Projected Growth Rate 
(Projected 4 Quarters)--[Preferences setup]
(Your judgment is probably better)

3

*
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Amgen

*
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(Is the Current Price Reasonable?)

...more Section 3
☺PEG Ratio =<1.5
☺PE / Projected EPS growth rate

3

*

14.1
15.2

= .9
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(What is the Risk at the Current Price?)

☺Expect:
☺Upside/Downside Ratio of 3:1 or better

☺Section 4A
☺High Price – Next 5 Years:
☺(Average High PE

=< 2 times the Projected EPS growth rate)

4

*
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Part 4

10.4%

*

=< 2 X EPS 
Growth = 20
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Stock Selection Guide Tips – Section
(What is the Expected Total Return?)

☺Expect:
☺Total return of 12-15-20%
☺(Portfolio should grow at 15%)

5

*
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Stock Selection Guide Tips –
Summary – section by section
1. Historical and Projected Growth 

(Consistent and Steady Growth – “Quality”)
How is the price reacting to the growth?

2. How Well is Management Performing?
(Stable Profitability)

3. Is the Current Price Reasonable?
(Relative Value – PEG Ratio?)

4. What is the Risk at the Current Price?
(Upside/Downside Ratio)

5. What is the Expected Total Return?
(Annualized Return) *
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Stock Selection Guide Tips 
(When to Sell – after updating the SSG)

z If Projected PE is more than 150% of 5 
year average PE – strike 1 (see PMG)

z If the price is in the Sell zone – strike 2 
(see PMG)

z If the Upside/Downside Ratio is 1:1 or 
less – strike 3

z If the expected annualized Total Return is 
less than 10-12%

**
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Program Management Guide Tips Program Management Guide Tips ––

{PMG?  (you gotta be kidding!)

z examples tell the story
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Hold Zone
1.5 X Avg. PE (Alert PE)

5 Yr. PE 
Average

Curr. PE

Curr. Price

The PMG End Result -- a graph

Relative Value

*

18 PMG data page

*
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NSA and 
Classic PLUS 

PMG 

*

20

Toolkit Pro 
PMG

*
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Portfolio Management Guide

The Dot Com Bubble. . .

Was there a warning?

Was there an indication?

23

“Sell” 
above

PE alert
(150%)

*



Putting it All Together -- Utilizing ALL the NAIC toolsUtilizing ALL the NAIC tools
Bob Adams – National Director

24

*

25

*
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*

27

*
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**

29

PERT-A

zA VITAL form
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.83.77.73

Transfer data to the 12 Month side

Quarterly Data

*

31

*
How effective?  Let’s look at an example.
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Flat price 
for 2-3 
years

Excellent 
steady 
growth

Curr. 
Price in 

Buy Zone

*

33 Starbucks

*
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34 % Change -- using NSA & Classic Plus

*

35

*

% Change -- using Toolkit Pro



Putting it All Together -- Utilizing ALL the NAIC toolsUtilizing ALL the NAIC tools
Bob Adams – National Director

36

*

37

*
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Great example of Sales 
trailing EPS growth

EPS can’t maintain 
growth higher than sales 

*

39

*
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Percent of Change
(3 columns on right side)

What can we conclude?

**

41

Stock Comparison GuideStock Comparison Guide

zGrowth Comparisons

zManagement Comparisons

{Use only within the same industry

zPrice Comparisons (Value)

zOther Comparisons (Selected)



Putting it All Together -- Utilizing ALL the NAIC toolsUtilizing ALL the NAIC tools
Bob Adams – National Director

11.0

Jones
Pharm
JMED

Pfizer

PFE

Merck

MRK

Bristol
Myers
BMY

18.2
10.0
13.2
10.0

13.0
17.1

7.9

10.0
9.2
10.0

26.428.0

35.9

25.5

30.3

5-1-00

25.7
15.0
32.4
15.0 15.0

44.4

15.3 44.1
1.01.01.013.3

44

5.66

6.3
16.1

44.8
64.0
31.6

30.4

1-46

48-66
30-48
12-30
40.0

22.05
.25
1.73
Hold

16.45

27.6
13.5
20.0

49-73
73-97

97-120
Buy
2.84
2.72

17.81

67.56
37.6
30.5
25.3

18-87

23-42
42-60
60-79
Hold
1.95
.86

19.04

6.75
6-50
41.81
64.2
45.2
35.6
26.0
15.1
44.4

14-79
51.5
43.6
30.0
24.8

11.2
19.5

23.6
40-55
55-85

85-100
Buy
4.2

15.7
1.9

Use the Worksheet to 
get the 5 year total

*
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Estimated TOTAL EPS for next 5 Years
(SCG line 8)

z 1999 EPS = $2.06

z Projected EPS Growth Rate = 10%
(Add together EPS for each future year)

Total EPS = Last Ann. EPS  X  Proj. Growth Rate
= $2.06  X  1.1 = $2.26

X  1.1 = $2.49
X  1.1 = $2.74
X  1.1 = $3.01
X  1.1 = $3.31

$ 13.81 *

46

6.3
16.1

44.8
64.0

30.4

1-46

48-66
30-48
12-30
40.0

.25
1.73
Hold

27.6
13.5
20.0

49-73
73-97

97-120

2.84

17.81

67.56
37.6
30.5
25.3

23-42
42-60
60-79
Hold
1.95
.86

19.04

6.75
6-50
41.81
64.2
45.2
35.6
26.0
15.1
44.4

13.81

51.5
43.6
30.0
24.8

11.2
19.5

40-55
55-85

85-100

15.7
1.9

16.45

24.1

Buy Buy
4.2

2.72
22.05

Notice where the 
Current P/E is --

compared to 
averages & peers

Use the Annualized 
Return -- not 

Average Return

The closer to 
today’s price 

the better

18-87 14-79

5.58     4.11    6.19   3.73
5.66

31.6

What’s the PE based upon 
5 year Total Estimated EPS

Cur. Price / Total EPS

*
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43.4
None

131.6

NYSE
4-28-00

2,337
None
44.7

109.1

49.8

NYSE

3,841
None
39.0

125

1,975
None

Debt/Capital Ratio
Relative Value

NYSE NYSE

10.0
0.0

95.2
4-28-004-28-00 4-28-00

Total the columns: 9 4 2 4
JMED    MRK     PFE     BMY

Should we buy? --
Why not?

**

Uside/Downside Ratio = 1.73

Relative Value = 1.32

19.0 6.0 13.0

Repeat as needed

48

Portfolio Record Keeper (PRK)

zMany Reports
zMany Graphs
z Easily Handles 
{Spin-offs
{Mergers
{DRIPS
{Every other 

investment 
transaction

*
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Estimated Taxes
Year End Taxes
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